Exhibit 99.1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA OF NEW DISNEY

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of New Disney (the “New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements”), present TWDC and its subsidiaries combined with RemainCo adjusted to reflect the RSNs as assets to be divested. These pro formas are derived from the historical consolidated financial statements of TWDC and the RemainCo Pro Forma Financial Statements (as defined herein) including historical financial information of the RSNs. The RemainCo Pro Forma Financial Statements present RemainCo on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Separation, the Distribution and the sale of RemainCo’s existing 39% interest in Sky (see “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data of RemainCo”). The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements give effect to (1) the completion of the Acquisition and (2) the use by New Disney of approximately $18.0 billion of RemainCo cash and the issuance by New Disney of approximately $17.7 billion in new indebtedness to fund the cash portion of the 21CF Merger consideration, as if they had been completed on October 2, 2016, for statement of income purposes, and on June 30, 2018, for balance sheet purposes. Additionally, we have presented the RSNs as assets held for sale at June 30, 2018, for balance sheet purposes, and have eliminated their revenues and expenses from the income statements for the year ended September 30, 2017 and nine-months ended June 30, 2018.

TWDC and RemainCo have different fiscal years. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statements of income have been prepared utilizing period ends that differ by less than 93 days, as permitted by Regulation S-X. The pro forma statement of income information included in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements is based on the following:

•

With respect to TWDC, the audited consolidated financial statements of TWDC contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2017 and the unaudited consolidated financial statements of TWDC for the nine months ended June 30, 2018; and

•	With respect to RemainCo, the RemainCo Pro Forma Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2017 and the RemainCo Pro Forma Financial Statements for the nine months ended March 31, 2018.

The pro forma balance sheet information included in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements is based on the following:

•	With respect to TWDC, TWDC’s unaudited consolidated historical balance sheet as of June 30, 2018; and

•	With respect to RemainCo, the RemainCo Pro Forma Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018.

TWDC has made certain adjustments to the historical book values of the assets and liabilities of RemainCo to reflect preliminary estimates of their fair values, with the excess of the purchase price over the adjusted historical net assets of RemainCo recorded as goodwill. TWDC has not completed the detailed valuations necessary to arrive at the final estimates of the fair value of RemainCo assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed in order to complete the related allocations of purchase price. TWDC is also unable to determine the adjustments necessary, if any, to conform RemainCo to TWDC’s accounting policies. Until the 21CF Merger is completed, TWDC and RemainCo are limited in their ability to share information with each other. Upon completion of the 21CF Merger, New Disney will complete the valuations and any increases or decreases in the fair value adjustments could be materially different than amounts presented in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements. Additionally, the value of the 21CF Merger consideration may fluctuate with the market price of TWDC common stock and, subject to the impact of a collar on the exchange ratio, will be determined based on the average TWDC stock price. The 21CF Merger consideration may also be subject to change based on the tax adjustment amount, which will be based on whether the final estimate of the transaction tax at closing is more than $8.5 billion or less than $6.5 billion. Such adjustment could increase or decrease the 21CF Merger consideration, depending upon whether the final estimate is lower or higher, respectively, than $6.5 billion or $8.5 billion. Additionally, if the final estimate of the tax liabilities is lower than $8.5 billion, TWDC will make a cash payment to New Fox reflecting the difference between such amount and $8.5 billion, up to a maximum cash

payment of $2 billion (the “Cash Payment”). It is likely that the final estimate of the tax liabilities taken into account will differ materially from the amount estimated when the 21CF Merger consideration was negotiated. Accordingly, under certain circumstances, there could be a material adjustment to the 21CF Merger consideration. Because of the method of calculating per share value and the tax adjustment amount, the amount of cash or number of shares of New Disney common stock that 21CF stockholders will receive in the 21CF Merger cannot be determined until immediately prior to completion of the 21CF Merger. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the final value of the 21CF Merger consideration will not result in a material change to the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements. The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements have been prepared to reflect adjustments to TWDC’s historical consolidated financial information that are (i) directly attributable to the acquisition of RemainCo and the planned divestiture of the RSNs, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the pro forma statements of income, expected to have a continuing impact on New Disney’s results. New Disney expects to apply the proceeds from the planned divestiture of the RSNs to repay certain indebtedness required to fund the cash portion of the 21CF Merger consideration.

The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of New Disney would have been had the acquisition of RemainCo occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position.

The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements do not include integration costs expected to result from the Acquisition or the realization of any cost synergies or revenue synergies expected to result from the Acquisition. The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements reflect the expected divestiture of the RSNs as agreed to with the Department of Justice, but do not reflect any additional divestitures or other actions that may be required by regulatory or governmental authorities in connection with obtaining approvals and clearances for the Acquisition. The effects of the foregoing excluded items could, individually or in the aggregate, materially impact the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of TWDC and 21CF, which are incorporated by reference into this offering memorandum and consent solicitation statement, and the RemainCo Pro Forma Financial Statements appearing under the caption “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data of RemainCo”.

TWDC HOLDCO 613 CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2018

(In Millions)

	TWDC	RemainCo	Pro Forma Adjustments		Divestiture of RSN (g)	Combined
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$4,326	$26,968	(18,000)	[a]	$(142)	$13,446
			294	c2
Receivables	10,071	5,356	452	c2	(754)	14,368
			(757)	[d]
Inventories	1,322	44	—		—	1,366
Television costs and advances	1,241	2,640	967	c2	(257)	4,285
			(306)	[d]
Other current assets	769	855	86	c2	(10)	1,700
Assets to be divested	—	—	—		1,163	1,163

Total current assets	17,729	35,863	(17,264)		—	36,328
Film and television costs	7,684	7,399	(4,248)	b2	(1,567)	20,304
			9,616	b3
			1,509	c2
			(89)	[d]
Investments	3,155	578	(578)	b2	—	4,427
			4,943	b5
			(2,425)	[c]
			(1,246)	[c]
Parks, resorts and other property	29,373	787	147	c2	(85)	30,222
Intangible assets, net	6,892	3,235	(3,235)	b2	(10,460)	27,242
			29,370	b4
			1,440	c1
Goodwill	31,306	7,594	(7,594)	b2	(12,138)	63,011
			35,934	[b]
			7,909	[c]
Other assets	2,653	1,680	141	c2	(8)	3,972
			(494)	[d]
Assets to be divested	—	—	—		24,258	24,258

Total assets	$98,792	$57,136	$53,836		$—	$209,764

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

TWDC HOLDCO 613 CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2018

(continued)

(In Millions)

	TWDC	RemainCo	Pro Forma Adjustments		Divestiture of RSN (g)	Combined
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable, deferred revenue and other	$14,222	$12,930	$(340)	b6	$(74)	$27,982
			1,890	c2
			(883)	[d]
			237	e7
Current portion of borrowings	5,992	1,054	17,700	[a]	(31)	24,735
			20	b7
Liabilities to be divested	—	—	—		105	105

Total current liabilities	20,214	13,984	18,624		—	52,822
Borrowings	17,681	18,469	3,048	b7	(1,200)	38,336
			338	c2
Deferred income taxes	3,222	858	6,634	b8	(2,195)	8,572
			181	c3
			(78)	[d]
			(50)	e7
Other long-term liabilities	6,467	2,990	(150)	b6	(141)	9,866
			(150)	[c]
			1,240	c2
			(390)	[d]
Liabilities to be divested	—	—	—		5,006	5,006
Redeemable noncontrolling interests	1,137	489	(489)	b1	(1,470)	1,912
			1,470	b9
			775	[c]
Equity	50,071	20,346	35,621	[a]	—	93,250
			(20,346)	b1
			3,040	b9
			2,575	[c]
			2,425	[c]
			(295)	[d]
			(187)	e7

Total liabilities and equity	$98,792	$57,136	$53,836		$—	$209,764

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

TWDC HOLDCO 613 CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(In Millions, Except Per Share Data)

	TWDC	RemainCo	Pro Forma Adjustments		Divestiture of RSN (h)	Combined
Revenues	$55,137	$19,307	$1,488	e1	$(4,037)	$71,352
			(543)	e2
Operating expenses	(30,306)	(12,740)	(1,383)	e1	2,013	(42,843)
			472	e2
			(899)	e4
Selling, general, administrative and other	(8,176)	(2,444)	(881)	e1	126	(11,306)
			90	e2
			(21)	e6
Depreciation and amortization	(2,782)	(388)	(32)	e1	1,163	(4,699)
			(2,660)	e5
Restructuring and impairment and other	(20)	(403)	—		5	(418)
Interest expense, net	(385)	(1,161)	3	e1	52	(1,947)
			(624)	e3
			168	e3a
Equity in the income of investees	320	(380)	472	e1	—	412

Income before income taxes	13,788	1,791	(4,350)		(678)	10,551
Income taxes	(4,422)	(466)	1,402	[f]	251	(3,235)

Net Income	9,366	1,325	(2,948)		(427)	7,316
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests	(386)	(237)	561	e1	55	(7)

Net income attributable to TWDC	$8,980	$1,088	$(2,387)		$(372)	$7,309

Earnings per share:
Diluted	$5.69	$0.59				$3.85

Basic	$5.73	$0.59				$3.87

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding:
Diluted	1,578	1,856	319	e8		1,897

Basic	1,568	1,854	319	e8		1,887

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

TWDC HOLDCO 613 CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(In Millions, Except Per Share Data)

	TWDC	RemainCo	Pro Forma Adjustments		Divestiture of RSN (h)	Combined
Revenues	$45,127	$15,170	$1,414	e1	$(3,163)	$58,152
			(396)	e2
Operating expenses	(24,618)	(10,122)	(1,760)	e1	1,558	(35,248)
			368	e2
			(674)	e4
Selling, general, administrative and other	(6,538)	(1,996)	(801)	e1	88	(9,146)
			40	e2
			(16)	e6
			77	e7
Depreciation and amortization	(2,217)	(303)	(50)	e1	878	(3,684)
			(1,992)	e5
Restructuring and impairment and Other	66	(276)	—		4	(206)
Interest expense, net	(415)	(887)	1	e1	39	(1,602)
			(468)	e3
			128	e3a
Equity in the income of investees	122	(405)	702	e1	—	419

Income before income taxes	11,527	1,181	(3,427)		(596)	8,685
Income taxes	(880)	375	733	[f]	179	407

Net Income	10,647	1,556	(2,694)		(417)	9,092
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests	(371)	(203)	660	e1	58	144

Net income attributable to TWDC	$10,276	$1,353	$(2,034)		$(359)	$9,236

Earnings per share:
Diluted	$6.81	$0.73				$5.05

Basic	$6.84	$0.73				$5.07

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding:
Diluted	1,510	1,855	319	e8		1,829

Basic	1,502	1,852	319	e8		1,821

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On June 20, 2018, TWDC and 21CF entered into the Acquisition Agreement. Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, following the Distribution, (1) WDC Merger Enterprises I, Inc. will merge with and into TWDC and (2) WDC Merger Enterprises II, Inc. will merge with and into 21CF. As a result of the Mergers, TWDC and 21CF will become wholly owned subsidiaries of New Disney. TWDC prepares its financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. At the time of the Acquisition, New Disney will become the successor to TWDC with no change in accounting basis. The 21CF Merger will be accounted for by New Disney using the acquisition method of accounting. New Disney will be treated as the acquiror for accounting purposes. Prior to the completion of the Mergers, 21CF will transfer to New Fox a portfolio of 21CF’s news, sports and broadcast businesses, including Fox News Channel, Fox Business Network, Fox Broadcasting Company, Fox Sports, Fox Television Stations Group, and sports cable networks FS1, FS2, Fox Deportes and Big Ten Network and certain other assets, and New Fox will assume from 21CF certain liabilities associated with such businesses. 21CF will retain all of the assets and liabilities not transferred to New Fox, including the Twentieth Century Fox film and television studios and certain cable networks and international TV businesses and proceeds from the planned sale of RemainCo’s existing 39% interest in Sky. Following the Separation and prior to the completion of the Mergers, 21CF will distribute all of the issued and outstanding shares of New Fox common stock to 21CF stockholders (other than holders that are subsidiaries of 21CF) on a pro rata basis. Prior to the Distribution, New Fox will pay to 21CF a dividend in the amount of $8.5 billion. New Fox will incur indebtedness sufficient to fund the dividend, which indebtedness will be reduced after the 21CF Merger by the amount of the Cash Payment.

The transaction tax is an amount that will be estimated by TWDC and 21CF to equal the sum of (a) spin taxes, (b) an amount in respect of divestiture taxes, and (c) the amount of taxes imposed on 21CF and its subsidiaries as a result of the operations of the New Fox business from and after January 1, 2018 through the closing of the Acquisition, but only to the extent such taxes exceed an amount of cash, which will not be less than zero, equal to the New Fox cash amount.

When the 21CF Merger becomes effective, each issued and outstanding share of 21CF common stock (other than (i) shares held in treasury by 21CF that are not held on behalf of third parties, (ii) hook stock shares and (iii) shares held by 21CF stockholders who have not voted in favor of the 21CF Merger and perfected and not withdrawn a demand for appraisal rights pursuant to Delaware law) will be exchanged for the 21CF Merger consideration. The 21CF Merger consideration will consist of an amount, payable in cash or shares of New Disney common stock, equal to the per share value.

Based on the estimated number of shares of 21CF common stock outstanding as of September 27, 2018, and assuming an average TWDC stock price of $111.6013, which was the volume weighted average price of TWDC common stock over the 15-trading day period ending on September 27, 2018, New Disney would be required to issue approximately 319 million shares of New Disney common stock on a fully diluted basis. Based on this price, TWDC has used an estimate of $35.6 billion for the 21CF stock consideration. If the average TWDC stock price is between (or equal to) $93.53 and $114.32 per share, the exchange ratio will be obtained by dividing $38.00 by the average TWDC stock price. If the average TWDC stock price is greater than $114.32, the exchange ratio will be 0.3324. If the average TWDC stock price is less than $93.53, the exchange ratio will be 0.4063. Upon consummation of the 21CF Merger, New Disney will acquire approximately $27.0 billion of 21CF cash and will assume approximately $19.5 billion of 21CF debt. 21CF’s debt had an estimated fair value of approximately $22.6 billion as June 30, 2018. The value at which New Disney will record the 21CF Merger consideration will be based upon the cash paid, which is anticipated to be funded from $18.0 billion of cash acquired from 21CF and $17.7 billion from New Disney borrowings, plus the value of New Disney common stock issued, which will be determined by the number of shares issued and TWDC stock price on the closing date. New Disney will also have a majority interest in Hulu after completion of the Acquisition. Accordingly, the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements reflect the consolidation of Hulu’s financial results.

As of the date hereof, 21CF holds approximately 39% of the issued shares of Sky. On September 22, 2018, the United Kingdom Panel on Takeovers and Mergers conducted an auction process to

establish the final prices per share to be offered by Comcast and 21CF in connection with their respective takeover offers for Sky. Following that auction, it was announced that Comcast had offered £17.28 per Sky share, higher than 21CF’s offer of £15.67. Comcast subsequently acquired more than 30% of the issued shares in Sky through market purchases and posted its revised offer to Sky shareholders at that price on September 27, 2018. Comcast announced on October 4, 2018 that it had entered into an agreement to acquire the shares in Sky held by 21CF, meaning that on the completion of such acquisition (which is expected to occur on October 9, 2018), Comcast will hold or have received acceptances in respect of over 75% in aggregate of the issued ordinary share capital of Sky, at which point Comcast’s offer for Sky will become unconditional in all respects. The RemainCo unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet reflects the sale of its 39% interest in Sky for £11.6 billion (approximately $15.3 billion). The estimated gain on the sale, including the estimated income tax impacts, has not been reflected in the RemainCo unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations as it is considered to be nonrecurring in nature. The RemainCo unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet includes the effect of the sale of Sky, including the estimated income tax impacts.

The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements have been adjusted to present the RSNs as assets held for sale because TWDC has agreed to divest these networks after closing as part of a resolution of the review of the Acquisition by the Department of Justice. The estimated fair value of the assets and liabilities of the RSNs has been presented in four line items in the New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet, “Assets to be divested” and “Liabilities to be divested”, current and non-current. The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to remove the revenues and expenses of the RSNs. The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements do not give effect to the use of proceeds from the planned divestiture of the RSNs. New Disney expects to apply such proceeds to repay certain indebtedness required to fund the cash portion of the 21CF Merger consideration. The divestiture of the RSNs is expected to result in a gain for income tax purposes for New Disney.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the year ended September 30, 2017 and nine months ended June 30, 2018 (the “New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income”), and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2018 (the “New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet”), present the results of operations and balance sheet data of TWDC combined with RemainCo adjusted to reflect RSNs as assets to be divested. The combined company information is based upon the TWDC historical financial statements and the RemainCo Pro Forma Financial Statements including historical financial information of the RSNs and gives effect to the Acquisition, the consolidation of Hulu and adjustments described in these footnotes. Additionally, we have presented the RSNs as assets held for sale at June 30, 2018, for balance sheet purposes, and have eliminated their revenues and expenses from the income statements for the year ended September 30, 2017 and nine months ended June 30, 2018.

TWDC has made certain adjustments to the historical book values of the assets and liabilities of RemainCo to reflect preliminary estimates of fair values, with the excess of the purchase price over the adjusted historical net assets of RemainCo recorded as goodwill. TWDC has not completed the detailed valuations necessary to arrive at the final estimates of the fair value of RemainCo assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed in order to complete the related allocations of purchase price. TWDC has reviewed the publicly available financial statements of 21CF but is unable to determine the adjustments necessary, if any, to conform RemainCo to TWDC accounting policies. Until the 21CF Merger is completed, TWDC and RemainCo are limited in their ability to share information with each other. Upon completion of the 21CF Merger, New Disney will complete the valuations and any increases or decreases in the fair value adjustments could be materially different than amounts presented in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements. Additionally, the exchange ratio is subject to a collar based on the average TWDC stock price, whereby the exchange ratio may be fixed or floating depending on the average TWDC stock price; thus, the value of the 21CF Merger consideration will be determined based on the price of TWDC common stock at the time of the completion of the 21CF Merger and therefore is subject to change. The 21CF Merger consideration may also be subject to the tax adjustment amount, which will be based on the final estimate of the transaction tax. It is likely that the final estimate of the transaction tax will differ

materially from the initial estimate used to negotiate the 21CF Merger consideration. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the final value of 21CF Merger consideration will not result in a material change to the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

The accompanying New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not include the realization of any cost savings, revenue synergies or costs for the integration of the companies’ operations. The accompanying New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements have been adjusted to reflect changes to reclassify certain RemainCo financial statement line items to conform to TWDC presentation.

The following RemainCo balance sheet categories have been adjusted or aggregated to conform to TWDC’s presentation: (1) RemainCo’s “Inventories, net” has been bifurcated to include DVDs, Blu-rays and other merchandise in “Inventories” and the remainder as “Television costs and advances” and (2) RemainCo’s non-current “Receivables, net” have been reported as non-current “Other Assets.”

RemainCo’s “Impairment and restructuring charges” and “Other, net” have been aggregated and reported as “Restructuring and impairment and other,” and “Interest expense, net” and “Interest Income” have been aggregated and reported as “Interest expense, net” in the New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income.

The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements have been prepared to reflect adjustments to TWDC’s historical consolidated financial information that are (a) directly attributable to the acquisition of RemainCo, (b) factually supportable and (c) with respect to the pro forma statements of income, expected to have a continuing impact on New Disney’s results.

Note 2. Pro Forma Adjustments

(a)

The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to record the purchase price of $71.3 billion. The purchase price consists of $35.7 billion in cash, which is assumed to be funded from $18.0 billion of cash acquired from 21CF and $17.7 billion from New Disney borrowings, and the issuance of approximately 319 million shares of New Disney common stock on a fully diluted basis at a value of approximately $35.6 billion. The value of New Disney common stock is based on the estimated number of shares of 21CF common stock outstanding as of September 27, 2018, and an assumed closing date price of New Disney common stock equal to the volume weighted average price of TWDC common stock for the 15 trading days ended September 27, 2018, which was $111.6013. The purchase price also assumes that the amount of the transaction tax is $6.5 billion (which would result in a Cash Payment of $2.0 billion from New Disney to New Fox and no tax adjustment amount). The collar on the exchange ratio will ensure that the 21CF shareholders will receive a number of shares New Disney common stock equal to $38.00 in value if the average TWDC stock price is between $93.53 per share and $114.32 per share. If the average stock price is greater than $114.32, the exchange ratio will be 0.3324. If the average stock price is less than $93.53, the exchange ratio will be 0.4063. The low and high end of the collar determine the maximum and minimum number of shares of New Disney common stock that can be issued, respectively. The following table shows these amounts and the estimated impact on pro forma EPS.

	Lower Collar $93.53	Upper Collar $114.32
Shares issued at lower and upper collar	381 million	312 million
EPS increase/(decrease)	$(0.12)	$0.01

If the share price at closing is outside of the collar, there will be an impact on purchase price. For each 5% that the TWDC stock price at closing is below the lower collar or above the upper collar, the aggregate value of the 21CF Merger consideration will decrease or increase by approximately $1.8 billion, respectively.

The value at which New Disney will record the 21CF Merger consideration will be based upon the cash paid plus the value of the New Disney common stock issued, which will be determined by the number of

shares of New Disney common stock issued and the TWDC stock price on the closing date. The actual number of shares of New Disney common stock to be delivered to 21CF stockholders will be based upon the number of shares of 21CF common stock issued and outstanding when the Acquisition closes and, subject to the collar, the average TWDC stock price.

A change in the purchase price based on these factors would generally result in a corresponding adjustment to goodwill.

The 21CF Merger consideration may also be subject to change based on the tax adjustment amount, which will be based on whether the final estimate of the transaction tax at closing is more than $8.5 billion or less than $6.5 billion. Such adjustment could increase or decrease the 21CF Merger consideration, depending upon whether the final estimate is lower or higher, respectively, than $6.5 billion or $8.5 billion. It is likely that the final estimate of the tax liabilities taken into account will differ materially from the amount estimated when the 21CF Merger consideration was negotiated. Accordingly, there could be a material adjustment to the 21CF Merger consideration. Because of the method of calculating the per share value and the tax adjustment amount, the number of shares of New Disney common stock that 21CF stockholders will receive in the 21CF Merger cannot be determined until immediately prior to completion of the 21CF Merger. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the final value of the 21CF Merger consideration will not result in a material change to the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

(b)	The preliminary allocation of the purchase price to RemainCo’s identifiable net assets acquired is as follows (in millions):

	Cash	Common Stock	Total
Preliminary value of cash and New Disney common stock expected to be issued	$35,700	$35,621	$71,321	(a)
Elimination of historical RemainCo book value:
Redeemable noncontrolling interests			489	(bl)
Equity			20,346	(bl)
Goodwill			(7,594	)(b2)
Intangible assets: finite and indefinite-lived			(3,235	)(b2)
Investments			(578	)(b2)
Film and television costs			(4,248	)(b2)
Record estimated fair value of RemainCo:
Film and television costs			9,616	(b3)
Intangible assets: finite and indefinite-lived			29,370	(b4)
30% investment in Hulu			2,425	(b5)
Hulu control premium			1,246	(b5)
Other investments in equity affiliates			1,272	(b5)
Record estimated fair value adjustments of RemainCo:
Deferred revenue, short and long-term			490	(b6)
Short and long-term debt			(3,068	)(b7)
Tax impacts of fair value adjustments			(6,634	)(b8)
Estimated fair value of redeemable noncontrolling interests			(1,470	)(b9)
Estimated fair value of noncontrolling interests			(3,040	)(b9)

Preliminary fair value of identifiable net assets acquired			35,387

Goodwill			$35,934	(b)

The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements reflect a preliminary allocation of the purchase price to identifiable assets and liabilities, and unless otherwise noted, historical book values as of June 30, 2018 are assumed to approximate fair values. Significant assets and liabilities where historical book values are assumed to approximate fair values include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, acquired television costs and advances, fixed assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The remaining

unallocated purchase price was allocated to goodwill, which is not deductible for tax purposes. The final purchase price allocations, which will be based on third-party valuations, may result in different allocations for the acquired assets and assumed liabilities than the amounts presented in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements, and those differences could be material.

(bl)	The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to eliminate the historical stockholders’ equity and redeemable noncontrolling interest accounts of RemainCo.

(b2)

The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to eliminate RemainCo’s historical goodwill, intangibles assets, investments and film and television production costs. The historical carrying values of acquired television costs and advances are assumed to be at fair value as acquired programming contracts are generally shorter in duration and may include inflationary pricing mechanisms for future years. In addition, the value associated with potential off-market terms may be captured in the estimated fair value of the acquired distribution networks. Therefore, the historical values of the acquired programming rights have not been eliminated. The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to reflect the incremental impact of film and television production cost amortization as a result of adjusting the film and television production cost to preliminary fair value (see footnote e).

(b3)

The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to report the estimated fair value of “Film and television costs.” The historical carrying values of acquired television costs and advances are assumed to be at fair value. Because the cash flows generated from recently released internally produced titles are generally higher in the earlier years following theatrical release, a sum-of-the-years-digits method was used to estimate amortization expense, which results in a larger portion of amortization expense in the early years. The estimated asset lives for recently released titles range from 1 to 10 years with a weighted average of 8 years. The estimated fair value was derived on a portfolio basis rather than an individual title basis. For recently released titles, New Disney expects to use the film forecast method at the individual title level when the detailed information becomes available. The estimated asset lives for library titles range from 7 to 10 years with a weighted average of 9 years. For library titles, a straight line amortization method was used.

The estimated fair values of these assets are sensitive to input assumptions, which include the magnitude and timing of forecasted cash flows, discount rates, royalty rates, revenue growth rates and useful lives (the “Fair Value Assumptions”). The following table is presented for illustrative purposes and provides the estimated annual impact on the pro forma net income for a $1 billion change in fair value assigned to either recently released titles or film libraries (in millions, expect per share impact).

	Weighted Average Life in years	Estimated Amortization Expense(1)	Net income impact	Per share impact
Recently Released	8	$222	$176	$0.09
Film Library	9	111	88	0.05

(1)

Amortization of recently released titles reflects the sum-of-the-years-digits method over the lives shown and the first year of amortization is displayed. Expense for each year thereafter will decrease.

(b4)

The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements have preliminarily identified the following intangible assets: distribution networks, trade names, technology and subscriber relationships. Substantially all of these assets are identified as finite-lived intangibles with estimated useful lives that range from 2 to 20 years with assumed straight-line amortization. The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to report the estimated fair value of RemainCo intangibles as “Intangible assets, net.” The fair values are sensitive to changes in the Fair Value Assumptions. The weighted average estimated life for finite-lived intangibles is 11 years. For illustrative purposes, the estimated annual impact of a $1 billion change in fair value assigned to these intangible assets on annual amortization expense, pro forma net income and earnings per share would be $91 million, $72 million and $0.04, respectively.

(b5)	The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to report RemainCo’s investments in equity affiliates at estimated fair value.

(b6)

The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to report RemainCo’s deferred revenues at estimated fair value, which is based on the estimated cost to perform the remaining services under the contracts plus a normal profit margin.

(b7)

The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted by $3.1 billion to adjust the carrying value of RemainCo debt of $19.5 billion to estimated fair value of $22.6 billion as of June 30, 2018. The fair value was primarily determined using third-party pricing sources.

The following table is presented for illustrative purposes and provides the estimated (decrease)/increase on pro forma borrowings and annual interest expense, net income and earnings per share from the impact of a 100 bps change in interest rates on the RemainCo debt (in millions, except per share impact):

Change in interest rate	Fair value of debt	Estimated Interest Expense	Net income impact	Per share impact
+100 bps	$(1,854)	$112	$(88)	$(0.05)
-100 bps	2,175	(138)	109	0.06

On October 5, 2018, New Disney commenced an offer to exchange any and all outstanding notes issued by 21CFA for up to $18.129 billion aggregate principal amount of New Disney Notes and cash. Each series of New Disney Notes will have the same interest rate, the same interest payment dates, the same redemption terms and the same maturity date as the corresponding series of 21CFA Notes for which it is being exchanged. The Exchange Offers are subject to certain conditions, including the consummation of the Acquisition. Because the Exchange Offers are not expected to have a material impact on New Disney’s financial position, operating results or liquidity, no pro forma effect of the Exchange Offers has been made in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

(b8)	The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to reflect the tax effect of estimated valuation adjustments to RemainCo’s assets and liabilities.

(b9)

The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to report the estimated fair value of noncontrolling interests in RemainCo subsidiaries. The redemption of certain noncontrolling interests is outside the control of RemainCo, and these interests are reflected as “Redeemable noncontrolling interests.”

(c)	The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet reports the preliminary impact of consolidating Hulu at fair value. Disney and 21CF each currently own 30% of Hulu.

The estimated fair value of TWDC’s 30% interest in Hulu is $2.425 billion, which is sensitive to the Fair Value Assumptions. The difference between the historical carrying value of TWDC’s interest ($150 million negative investment balance) and the estimated fair value is reported in equity ($2.575 billion) (the “Hulu Gain”). Upon the closing of the Acquisition, the Hulu Gain will be recognized in New Disney’s statement of income, although the New Disney Pro Forma Statement of Income has not been adjusted to reflect the Hulu Gain as it will not have a continuing impact on New Disney’s results. The estimated fair value of RemainCo’s 30% interest is also $2.425 billion. As New Disney would have a combined 60% interest, it will record Hulu at its estimated $9.296 billion fair value, which includes an implied control premium of $1.246 billion. An increase or decrease in the estimated fair value of Hulu would have an impact on the Hulu Gain and goodwill.

The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted for the estimated fair value of the 30% noncontrolling interest ($2.425 billion) and 10% redeemable noncontrolling interest ($775 million) in Hulu.

The New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements reflect a preliminary allocation of the Hulu purchase price to identifiable assets and liabilities, and unless otherwise noted, historical book values as of June 30, 2018 are assumed to approximate fair values. The remaining unallocated purchase price was allocated to goodwill, which is not deductible for tax purposes. The final purchase price allocations, which will be

based on third-party valuations, may result in different allocations for the acquired assets and assumed liabilities than the amounts presented in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements, and those differences could be material.

The following schedule shows the impact on the New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet from consolidating Hulu (in millions):

Estimated fair value of:
New Disney’s 60% interest	$6,096	(c)
Hulu equity attributable to noncontrolling interest	2,425	(c)
Hulu equity attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest	775	(c)

	9,296
Trade name, technology and subscriber list	1,440	(c1)
Other assets and liabilities, net	128	(c2)
Tax impacts of fair value adjustments	(181	)(c3)

Preliminary fair value of identifiable net assets acquired	1,387

Goodwill	$7,909	(c)

(c1)

We have preliminarily identified the following intangible assets: trade names, technology and subscriber relationships, which are finite-lived intangible assets with lives that range from 3 to 15 years, with a weighted average of 10 years. The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet includes the estimated fair value of Hulu’s intangibles as “Intangible assets, net.” The intangible asset fair values are sensitive to changes in the Fair Value Assumptions. We have assumed a straight-line amortization method for these assets in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements. For illustrative purposes, the estimated annual impact on pro forma net income for a $500 million change in the fair value assigned to these intangibles asset would be $50 million.

(c2)

We have preliminarily recorded certain assets and liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents, receivables, film and television costs, accounts payable, accrued expenses, other long-term liabilities and recently refinanced long-term debt, at Hulu’s historical carrying value, which is assumed to approximate fair value.

(c3)	The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to reflect the tax effect of estimated valuation adjustments to Hulu’s assets and liabilities.

(d)

The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to eliminate transactions between TWDC, RemainCo and Hulu. The balances include receivables and payables for licensing of film and television content, advertising revenues and affiliate fees from distribution of networks. To the extent that the amount of cumulative profit recognized by the selling entity is different than the expense recognized by the purchasing entity, that difference has been eliminated.

(e)	The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to reflect the following:

(e1)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to consolidate the historical financial results of Hulu, net of adjustments to eliminate transactions between Hulu on the one hand and TWDC or RemainCo on the other hand. In addition, the New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to eliminate equity losses of Hulu and to record an allocation of Hulu’s losses to noncontrolling interest holders.

(e2)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to eliminate transactions between TWDC and RemainCo. Transactions include licensing of film and television content and advertising revenue.

(e3)	The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to reflect interest expense of $624 million and $468 million for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017 and nine months ended

June 30, 2018, respectively, on new New Disney borrowings assuming an estimated weighted average interest rate of 3.6% based on New Disney’s intent to use short-term debt, such as bridge financing and commercial paper borrowings, to finance the 21CF Merger consideration. New Disney expects to refinance such short-term debt in whole or in part with the proceeds from the planned divestiture of the RSNs and/or long-term debt, such as senior notes. The following table is presented for illustrative purposes and provides the estimated impact on annual interest expense, net income and earnings per share for a 100 bps change in interest rates on the additional New Disney debt (in millions, except per share impact):

Change in interest rate	Estimated Interest Expense	Net income impact	Per share impact
+100 bps	$(177)	$(140)	$(0.07)
-100 bps	177	140	0.07

(e3a)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted by a benefit of $168 million and $128 million for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017 and nine months ended June 30, 2018, respectively, to reflect lower interest expense using an effective interest method due to the adjustment of RemainCo long-term debt to preliminary fair value.

(e4)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to reflect the incremental impact of film and television programming and production cost amortization as a result of adjusting these amounts to preliminary fair value.

(e5)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to reflect the incremental impact of amortization of finite lived intangibles as a result of adjusting these amounts to preliminary fair value.

(e6)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to reflect the impact of a multi-year executive compensation arrangement that is contingent on the completion of the Mergers. New Disney increased selling, general, administrative and other expense by approximately $21 million and $16 million for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017 and nine months ended June 30, 2018, respectively.

New Disney stock or equity awards will be issued in exchange for 21CF equity awards in conjunction with the transaction. We do not expect to recognize a material amount of incremental compensation expense associated with the New Disney stock or equity awards exchanged for 21CF equity awards that existed before December 13, 2017.

In February 2018, 21CF made a special grant of restricted stock units (the “Retention RSU Grant”) of 5.8 million units to certain senior executives and established a $110 million cash-based retention program for certain employees. New Disney will be required to record a portion of the fair value of the Retention RSU grant (which fair value will be determined as of the 21CF effective time) and of the cash-based retention program as compensation expense based upon an estimate of the value provided to RemainCo/New Disney. The estimated compensation will be recognized based upon the vesting period of the awards with pre-close vesting recognized as compensation expense at the time of effectiveness of the 21CF Merger and the remainder recognized as compensation expense over the subsequent 15 months for the Retention RSU grant and 10 months for the cash-based retention program, which represents the remaining vesting period. However, because the impact of the Retention RSU grants and cash-based retention program is one-time in nature, the expense has not been included in the New Disney Pro Forma Financial Statements.

(e7)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to eliminate transaction costs incurred in connection with the Acquisition totaling $77 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2018. The New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet includes an estimate of investment banking and Acquisition related legal and accounting fees of approximately $237 million.

(e8)

The weighted average shares have been increased to reflect the issuance of 319 million shares of New Disney common stock on a fully diluted basis as 21CF Merger consideration, which number of shares, as described in Note a, is based on the estimated number of shares of 21CF common stock outstanding as of

September 27, 2018 and assumes that the amount of the transaction tax is $6.5 billion (which results in a Cash Payment of $2.0 billion from TWDC to New Fox and no change to the 21CF Merger consideration pursuant to the tax adjustment amount).

(f)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to reflect the estimated income tax effect of the aggregate pre-tax pro forma adjustments. The aggregate pre-tax effect of these adjustments is taxed at an estimated rate of 37.0% for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017 and 26.5% for the nine months ended June 30, 2018. The nine month rate reflects the impact of new federal income tax legislation that was signed into law in December 2017.

(g)

TWDC has agreed to divest the RSNs after closing of the Acquisition as part of a resolution of the review of the Acquisition by the Department of Justice. Accordingly, the New Disney Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been adjusted to present the assets and liabilities associated with the RSNs at fair value as “Assets to be divested” and “Liabilities to be divested”, both current and non-current. We expect that on the date of closing the following criteria will be fulfilled:

•	TWDC management, having the authority to approve the action, has committed to a plan to sell the RSNs;

•	The RSNs are available for immediate sale in their present condition, subject only to conditions that are usual and customary for sales of such assets;

•	An active program to locate a buyer and other actions required to complete the plan to sell have been initiated;

•	The sale of the RSNs is probable and the transfer is expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year;

•	The RSNs are being actively marketed for sale at a price that is reasonable in relation to the current fair value; and

•	Actions necessary to complete the plan indicate that it is unlikely significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be withdrawn.

The assets and liabilities, current and non-current, also include the fair value of intangible assets and borrowings as well as goodwill associated with the RSNs based on an allocation of the preliminary estimated sale price of the RSNs. The historical book values of certain RSN assets and liabilities are assumed to approximate fair values including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, acquired film and television costs and advances, accounts payable, deferred revenue, and other liabilities.

(h)

The New Disney Pro Forma Statements of Income have been adjusted to reflect the elimination of revenues and expenses of the RSNs and amortization of the fair value of intangible assets associated with the RSNs.